

(an Institute established under the aegis of College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society Regd.)

Advisors

Prof. H S Asopa Prof. BML Kapur

29th July 2024

President

Dr. M C Misra

Vice Presidents

Dr. Muneer Khan Dr. Pawanindra Lal

Secretary

Dr. Anubhav Vindal

Treasurer

Dr Asuri Krishna

Joint Secretaries

Dr. Hemanga K. Bhattacharjee

Founder Members

Dr. M C Misra

Dr. S D Maurya

Dr. Virinder Kumar Bansal

Dr. Muneer Khan

Dr. Pawanindra Lal

Dr. G R Verma,

Dr. G S Moirangthem,

Dr. Shailesh Putambekar

Dr. Surinder Singh

Dr. Renu Misra

Dr. P K Sachan

Dr. Amit Gupta

Dr. Maneesh Singhal

Dr. Subodh Kumar

Dr. Amit Srivastava

Dr. Rajeev Sharma Dr. Nazir Ahmad Salroo

Dr. Rajesh Gupta

Dr. Anubhay Vindal

Dr. Robin Kaushik

Dear Colleague

Greetings from International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons.

Applications are invited from eligible candidates for award of MCLS/FCLS fellowship by the International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons (established under the aegis of College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society- Regd).

The examination for eligible candidates will be held at AIIMS New Delhi , New Delhi on 16th October 2024.

The applications should reach the undersigned latest by 25th September 2024. The eligible candidates will be called for examination. The eligible candidates will be called for interview and examination. The completed application form accompanied by the fellowship/membership fee and all the relevant documents should only be sent. Incomplete applications will not be entertained. The detailed information regarding eligibility and mode of examination is attached along with.

(Dr. Anubhav Vindal)

Secretary,

International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons

Email: secretary.icls@gmail.com Website: www.icls.org.in

Contact No:- 8826168604



(an Institute established under the aegis of College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society Regd.)

Criteria for Member of the International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons by Examination (MCLS)

Essential requirements:

- 1. After 2 years of MS/DNB training and has one year or more of laparoscopic exposure.
- 2. One research publication or 2 presentations in National/international conferences.
- 3. Dry Laboratory training with certificate from ICLS/SELSI recognized Dry Skills Laboratory 30 Hours.
- 4. Certificate of laparoscopic exposure from HOD where candidate is pursuing his training.

 All the candidates found eligible for award of Membership (MCLS) will be invited to appear in the Membership Examination. The candidates will be evaluated on the following criteria:
- A. MCQ based evaluation of Knowledge and aptitude 100 marks.
- B. Dry Laboratory skills 100 marks
- C. Log Book evaluation (Log Book+ Research publications+ Presentations)- 50 marks.
- D. Interview by Panel of FCLS faculty covering Skills, knowledge and Aptitude 50 marks.

Fee: Details of payment

Members of SELSI/ IHS - Rs. 7,000/-

Non Members - Rs. 8,000/-

DD in favour of "College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society" payable at Delhi.

Email: secretary.icls@gmail.com Website: www.icls.org.in



(an Institute established under the aegis of College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society Regd.)

Criteria for Fellow of the International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons by Examination (FCLS 6Y)

Essential requirements:

- 1. Post MS/DNB candidates 6 Years of laparoscopic experience post MS/DNB.
- 2. Post MS/DNB with MCLS degree 4 years of laparoscopic experience.
- 3. Two research publications and/or at least four presentations in National/International conferences.
- 4. Dry Laboratory training with certificate from ICLS/SELSI recognized Dry Skills Laboratory 30 Hours.
- 5. Proctorship at ICLS/SELSI recognized National Centre (8 weeks) with Proctor certification.

 All the candidates found eligible for award of Fellowship (FCLS 6Years) will be invited to appear in the Fellowship Examination. The candidates will be evaluated on the following criteria:
- A. MCQ based evaluation of Knowledge and aptitude 100 marks.
- B. Dry Laboratory skills 100 marks
- C. Wet Laboratory skills 100 marks
- D. Proctor Certification 50 marks.
- E. Log Book evaluation (Log Book+ Research publications+ Presentations) 50 marks.
- F. Interview by Panel of FCLS faculty covering skills, knowledge and Aptitude 100 marks.

Fee: Details of payment

Members of SELSI/ IHS - Rs. 9,000/-

Non Members - Rs. 10,000/-

DD in favour of "College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society" payable at Delhi.



(an Institute established under the aegis of College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society Regd.)

Criteria for Fellow of the International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons by Examination (FCLS 10 Years)

Essential requirements:

- 1. Post MS/DNB Experience 10 Years with evidence of active surgical practice as a Laparoscopic/endoscopic surgeon.
- Four research publications and/or minimum 6 presentations in National/international conferences

All the candidates found eligible for award of Fellowship (FCLS 10 Years) will be invited to appear in the Fellowship Examination. The candidates will be evaluated on the following criteria:

- A. MCQ based evaluation of Knowledge and aptitude test 100 marks.
- B. Log Book evaluation (Log Book+ Research publications+ Presentations)- 100 marks
- C. Interview by Panel of FCLS faculty covering Skills, knowledge and Aptitude 200 marks.

Fee: Details of payment

 Members of SELSI/ IHS
 Rs. 9,000/

 Non Members
 Rs. 10,000/

DD in favour of "College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society" payable at Delhi.

Criteria for Fellow of the International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons (By Interview)

Essential requirements:

- 1. Post MS/DNB Experience 15 Years with evidence of active surgical practice as a Laparoscopic/endoscopic surgeon (Documented by Logbook or OT Register)
- 2. Attended at least 10 Lap Conferences/Workshops in last 15yrs (Documented by Conference Certificates)
- 3. All the candidates found eligible for award of Fellowship (FCLS 15 Years) will be invited to appear for an interview to assess Skills, knowledge and Aptitude

Fee: Details of payment

Members of SELSI/ IHS - Rs. 9,000/- **Non Members** - Rs. 10,000/-

DD in favour of "College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society" payable at Delhi.

Email: secretary.icls@gmail.com Website: www.icls.org.in



(an Institute established under the aegis of College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society Regd.)

Criteria for Fellow of the International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons by Invitation

- 1. Conferred on distinguished senior laparoscopic surgeons from India and abroad, who are devoted to the development of the specialty of laparoscopy and minimal access surgery and are leaders in innovations in MAS.
- 2. Detailed Curriculum Vitae would be invited or submitted/ forwarded to ICLS by two fellows of ICLS.
- 3. Candidate's eligibility and suitability towards the award of the Fellowship will be decided by the Executive committee of ICLS and ratified by the Board of Governors.
- 4. Award of FCLS will be during Convocation of ICLS.

Fee: Details of payment

Members of SELSI/ IHS - Rs. 9,000/- **Non Members** - Rs. 10,000/-

DD in favour of "College of Laparoscopic Surgeons Society" payable at Delhi.

Criteria for Honorary Fellow of the International College of Laparoscopic Surgeons (FCLS H)

- 1. Conferred on distinguished senior laparoscopic surgeons of eminence from India and abroad, who are devoted to the development of the specialty of laparoscopy and minimal access surgery and are leaders in innovations in MAS.
- 2. Detailed Curriculum Vitae would be invited or submitted/ forwarded to ICLS by two fellows of ICLS.
- 3. Candidate's eligibility and suitability towards the award of the Fellowship will be decided by the Executive committee of ICLS and ratified by the Board of Governors.
- 4. Award of FCLS will be during Convocation of ICLS.

Fee: No Fee